Financial assets held for trading Held for trading - FVPL 632,673 Amortised cost 633,551
Loans and advances Loans and receivables -amortised cost 5,795,372 Amortised cost 5,546,275
Balances due from related parties Loans and receivables -amortised cost 628,403 Amortised cost 628,391
Derivative financial assets Held for trading - FVPL 63,967 Held for trading

- FVPL 63,967
Total financial assets   7,915,020   7,666,789

Significant accounting policies (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018

94

A
fr

ic
an

 B
an

ki
n

g
 C

o
rp

o
ra

ti
o

n
 o

f
B

o
ts

w
an

a
Li

m
it

ed
A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

o
rt

 2
01

8

2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.22 Transitional IFRS 9 Notes (continued)

The following table illustrates the original assessment categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under
IFRS 9 for each class of the group’s financial assets at 1 January 2018 and the reclassifications between IAS 39 measurement
categories and the IFRS 9 measurement categories:

Remeasurement due to adoption of IFRS 9

In thousands of Pula

Carrying
amount as at
31 December
2017 (IAS 39)

IFRS 9
ECL

IFRS 9
Classifi-

cation and
measurement

Carrying
amount 1

January
2018

Amortised
cost FVTPL

Financial assets
Cash and balances with Central bank 369,567 -   -   369,567 369,567 -
Balances with other banks 425,038 -   -   425,038 425,038 -
Financial assets held for trading 632,673 (15) 893 633,551 633,551 -
Derivative financial assets 63,967 -   -   63,967 -   63,967
Balances due from related parties 628,403 (115) -   628,288 628,288 -
Loans and advances to customers 5,795,372 (281,247) -   5,514,125 5,514,125 -
Total assets 7,915,020 (281,377) 893 7,634,536 7,570,569 63,967

Off balance sheet 738,442 (7,138) -   731,304 731,304 -
Total 8,653,462 (288,515) 893 8,365,840 8,301,873 63,967

Financial liabilities
Deposits from customers 6,059,935 -   -   6,059,935 6,059,935 -
Deposits from banks 130,703 -   -   130,703 130,703 -
Balances due to related parties 32,686 -   -   32,686 32,686 -
Borrowed funds 683,906 -   -   683,906 683,906 -
Derivative financial liabilities 61,577 -   -   61,577 -   61,577
Total liabilities 6,968,807 -   -   6,968,807 6,907,230 61,577

Significant accounting policies (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018

95

A
fr

ic
an

 B
an

ki
n

g
 C

o
rp

o
ra

ti
o

n
 o

f
B

o
ts

w
an

a
Li

m
it

ed
A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

o
rt

 2
01

8

2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.22 Transitional IFRS 9 Notes (continued)

The table below shows movement in equity balances as at 31 December 2017 before and after IFRS 9 transition:

Movement as a result of IFRS 9
day 1 adjustment

In thousands of pula

Balance
as at

31-Dec-2017
(Audited)

IFRS 9
transitional

adjustments

Adjusted
Balance

as at 1
January 2018

[…]

Loans and advances to customers 5,795,372 -   -   -   -   5,795,372
Other assets -   -  -  - 35,201 35,201
Current tax asset -   -  -  - 17,669 17,669
Property and equipment -   -  -  - 68,033 68,033
Intangible assets -   -   -   -   90,341 90,341
Total assets 6,779,673 518,137 248,250 79,560 500,644 8,126,264

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 130,703  -  -  -  - 130,703
Deposits from customers 1,980,626 1,970,031 1,507,581 702,292  - 6,160,530
Balances due to related parties 32,686 -   -   -   -   32,686
Other liabilities -   -   -   -   71,470 71,470
Borrowed funds 150 5,087 423,317 255,352 -   683,906
Derivative financial liabilities 1,322  -  - 60,255 -   61,577
Current tax liability -   -  -  - 13,900 13,900
Total liabilities 2,145,487 1,975,118 1,930,898 1,017,899 85,370 7,154,772

Total interest repricing gap 4,634,186 (1,456,981) (1,682,648) (938,339) 415,274 971,492

Interest rate - sensitivity analysis
A principal part of management of market risk is to monitor  the sensitivity of projected net interest income under varying
interest rate scenarios. The group aims to  mitigate the  impact of prospective  interest rate  movements  which could reduce
future net interest income.

Sensitivity of net interest income 2018 2017

Change in net interest income arising from a shift in yield  curves of +50 basis points (P'000)  4,864  5,327
As a  percentage of total Shareholders equity 0.50% 0.50%
Change in net interest income arising from a shift in yield  curves of  -50 basis points (P'000)  (4,864)  (5,327)
As a  percentage of total shareholders equity  (0.50%) (0.5%)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018

120

A
fr

ic
an

 B
an

ki
n

g
 C

o
rp

o
ra

ti
o

n
 o

f
B

o
ts

w
an

a
Li

m
it

ed
A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

o
rt

 2
01

8

3 Financial risk management (continued)
3.4 Market risk (continued)

3.4.2 Foreign exchange risk
The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial
position and  cash flows. The Board and the ALCO set limits on the level of exposure by currency and in aggregate for
both overnight and intra-day positions, which are monitored daily. The table below summarises the Group and Company’s